# OP \$440.00 8625548

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM612114

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ally Bank		12/02/2020	Corporation: UTAH

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HB&G Building Products, Inc.
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.
City:	Troy
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36081
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	HB&G Holdings, Inc.
Street Address:	3811 West Chester Pike, Building 2
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Newtown Square
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19073
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Crown Column & Millwork Company, LLC
Street Address:	3810 Pleasant Valley Rd.
City:	Attalla
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35954
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86255483	PLUMB-FIT
Serial Number:	86630022	PERMACAST ROUGHSAWN
Serial Number:	86629905	PERMAROUGHSAWN
Serial Number:	86625680	ARBOR-LOC
Serial Number:	86450696	PERMATUFF
Serial Number:	86470558	PERMASNAP

TRADEMARK REEL: 007121 FRAME: 0692

900583405

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	86203263	COLUMN-LOC	
Registration Number:	4687100	ARBORSDIRECT	
Registration Number:	4592440	PERMALITE	
Registration Number:	4580100	ARBORBUILT	
Registration Number:	4559146	HB&G	
Registration Number:	3219623	DURALITE	
Registration Number:	3137276	PERMA WRAP	
Registration Number:	3022818	HARTMANN SANDERS	
Registration Number:	2587802	HB&G PERMA SOLUTIONS	
Registration Number:	2467769	PERMAPORCH	
Registration Number:	2057928	PERMAPOST	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** karen.spina@faegredrinker.com

Correspondent Name: Conor D. White

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, Ste. 2000

Address Line 2: Faegre Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	181172
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karen M. Spina
SIGNATURE:	/Karen M. Spina/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=IPSA Termination#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination#page3.tif source=IPSA Termination#page4.tif source=IPSA Termination#page5.tif source=IPSA Termination#page6.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of December 2, 2020, and made by ALLY BANK ("Grantee") to HB&G BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. ("HB&G"), HB&G HOLDINGS, INC. ("Holdings"), CROWN COLUMN & MILLWORK COMPANY, LLC ("Crown" and together with HB&G and Holdings, each individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 24, 2015, made by Grantors in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantors to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Trademarks</u> The Grantors are the owner of various trademarks including the trademarks set forth in Schedule "A", the registrations and applications for the trademarks identified therein, and the underlying goodwill associated with the trademarks (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>").
- 2. <u>Patents</u> The Grantors are the owner of various patents including the patents set forth in Schedule "B", the registrations and applications for the patents identified therein, and the underlying goodwill associated with the patents (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").
- 3. <u>Copyrights</u> The Grantors are the owner of various copyrights including the copyright registrations set forth in Schedule "C" (collectively, the "<u>Copyrights</u>", and together with the Trademarks and Patents, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>").
- 4. <u>Definitions</u> The term "Intellectual Property Collateral," as used herein, shall include, but is not limited to, all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks, Patents, and Copyrights.
- 5. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and confirms that the Grantors are entitled to all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

IP SECURITY TERMINATION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

**ALLY BANK** 

By:

Name: Thomas Marran Title: Authorized Signatory

IP SECURITY TERMINATION

# Schedule A TRADEMARKS

# **TRADEMARKS**:

# **HB&G** Building Products, Inc.:

Trademark	<u>Mark</u>	Status
Registration / Serial		
86255483	PLUMB-FIT	Active
86630022	PERMACAST ROUGH SAWN	Active
86629905	PERMAROUGHSAWN	Active
86625680	ARBOR-LOC	Active
86450696	PERMATUFF	Active
4687100	ARBORSDIRECT	Active
86470558	PERMASNAP	Active
86203263	COLUMN-LOC	Active
4592440	PERMALITE	Active
4580100	ARBORBUILT	Active
4559146	HB&G	Active
3137276	PERMA WRAP	Active
2587802	HB&G PERMA SOLUTIONS	Active
2467769	PERMAPORCH	Active
2057928	PERMAPOST	Active
3219623	DURALITE	Active
3022818	HARTMANN SANDERS	Active

Crown Column & Millwork Company, LLC – None.

**HB&G Holdings, Inc.** – None.

# Schedule B PATENTS

**HB&G Building Products, Inc.** – None.

Crown Column & Millwork Company, LLC - None.

**HB&G Holdings, Inc.** – None.

# Schedule C

## **UNITED STATES COPYRIGHTS**

**HB&G Building Products, Inc.** – None.

Crown Column & Millwork Company, LLC – None.

**HB&G Holdings, Inc.** – None.

**RECORDED: 12/02/2020**